
 

The Putnam Development Authority reserves the right to continue the meeting to another time and place in the event the number of people in 

attendance at the meeting, including the PDA members, staff, and members of the public exceeds the legal limits.  The meeting cannot be closed to 

the public except by a majority vote of a quorum present for the meeting.  The authority can vote to go into an executive session on a legally exempt 
matter during a public meeting even if not advertised or listed on the agenda.  Individuals with disabilities who require certain accommodations in 

order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting or the facilities are 

required to contact the ADA Compliance Officer, at least three business days in advance of the meeting at 706-485-2776 to allow the County to make 

reasonable accommodations for those persons. 

 

 
117 Putnam Drive ◊ Eatonton, GA  31024 ◊ Tel: 706-485-1884 

www.putnamdevelopmentauthority.com 

 
Agenda 

Monday, December 9, 2019 ◊ 9:00 AM 

Putnam County Administration Building – Room 204 

 

Opening 
1. Call to Order 

 
Minutes 
2. Approval of Minutes 

a. November 8, 2019 Regular Meeting 

b. November 8, 2019 Executive Session 

 
Financials 
3. Approval of Financials - November 2019 

 
Regular Business 
4. Discuss Soil Testing Report 

5. Approval of 2020 PDA Meeting Calendar 

6. Removal of Terry Schwindler from the signatures on file at Farmers and Merchants Bank 

7. Discussion and possible action concerning damaged gate at Rock Eagle Technology Park 

8. Discuss Economic Development Research Opportunity  

9. Discuss Staffing Options 

 
Other Business 
10. Other Business 

  
Next Meeting Items 
11. Next Meeting Items 

 
Executive Session 
12. Enter Executive Session as allowed by O.C.G.A. 50-14-4, if necessary, for Personnel, Litigation or Real 

Estate 

13. Reopen Meeting and Execute Affidavit Concerning the Subject Matter of the Closed Portion of the 

Meeting 

14. Action, if any, Resulting from the Executive Session 

 
Closing 
15. Adjournment 
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The Putnam Development Authority reserves the right to continue the meeting to another time and place in the event the number of people in 

attendance at the meeting, including the PDA members, staff, and members of the public exceeds the legal limits.  The meeting cannot be closed to 

the public except by a majority vote of a quorum present for the meeting.  The authority can vote to go into an executive session on a legally exempt 
matter during a public meeting even if not advertised or listed on the agenda.  Individuals with disabilities who require certain accommodations in 

order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting or the facilities are 

required to contact the ADA Compliance Officer, at least three business days in advance of the meeting at 706-485-2776 to allow the County to make 

reasonable accommodations for those persons. 

Item Attachment Documents: 

 
2. Approval of Minutes 

a. November 8, 2019 Regular Meeting 

b. November 8, 2019 Executive Session 
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DRAFT Minutes                                                             Page 1 of 3                                                                                     Approved 

November 8, 2019                                                                                                                                                 ________________ 

 

 
117 Putnam Drive ◊ Eatonton, GA  31024 ◊ Tel: 706-485-1884 

www.putnamdevelopmentauthority.com 

 
 

Minutes 

Friday, November 8, 2019 ◊ 9:00 AM 

Putnam County Administration Building – Room 204 

 

The Putnam Development Authority met on Friday, November 8, 2019 at approximately 9:00 

AM in the Putnam County Administration Building, 117 Putnam Drive, Room 204, Eatonton, 

Georgia. 

 

PRESENT 

Chairman Ed Waggoner 

Member Patty Burns 

Member Walt Rocker III 

 

ABSENT 

Member Eugene Smith 

Member John Wojtas 

 

OTHERS PRESENT 

Attorney Kevin Brown 

County Clerk Lynn Butterworth 

 

 

Opening 
1. Call to Order 

Chairman Waggoner called the meeting to order at approximately 9:00 a.m. 

(Copy of agenda made a part of the minutes.) 

 
Minutes 
2. Approval of Minutes 

a.  October 11, 2019 Regular Meeting 

b. October 11, 2019 Executive Session 

Motion to approve the October 11, 2019 Regular Meeting and Executive Session minutes. 

Motion made by Member Rocker, Seconded by Member Burns. 

Voting Yea: Chairman Waggoner, Member Burns, Member Rocker 
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November 8, 2019                                                                                                                                                 ________________ 

Financials 
3. Approval of Financials - October 2019 

Motion to approve the October 2019 Financials. 

Motion made by Member Burns, Seconded by Member Rocker. 

Voting Yea: Chairman Waggoner, Member Burns, Member Rocker 

(Copy of financials made a part of the minutes.) 

 
Regular Business 
4. Discuss soil testing report 

No report available yet.  No action was taken. 

 

5. Discuss CDs 

Attorney Brown will get some information on possible CD options.  No action was taken. 

 

6. Discuss Audit 

Motion to initiate an audit. 

Motion made by Member Rocker, Seconded by Member Burns. 

Voting Yea: Chairman Waggoner, Member Burns, Member Rocker 

 

7. Gate at Rock Eagle Technology Park 

Mr. Pat Hayes with ACS contacted some of the board members.  His wife works at Rock Eagle 

Technology Park and the wind blew the entrance gate into her car, causing $4000-6000 worth of 

damage.  Attorney Brown recommended having them turn the claim into their insurance and 

letting the insurance company pursue.  It could be PDAs responsibility, as owner of the gate or it 

could be Aalto's responsibility, since they are responsible for opening and closing the gate.  The 

gate will also need to be repaired or replaced. The PDA could offer to pay for Mr. Hayes' 

deductible, however, if it's not our fault and we pay for the damages, it could be considered a 

gratuity. 

Motion to pay the deductible for Mr. Pat Hayes and advise him to submit the claim to his 

insurance. 

Motion made by Member Rocker, Seconded by Member Burns. 

Voting Yea: Chairman Waggoner, Member Burns, Member Rocker 

 
Other Business 
8. Other Business 

Member Rocker gave an update on the Pex Theater: demolition has begun - the interior will be 

demolished and the exterior will be renovated with a new marquee.  He also advised that the City 

of Eatonton has been awarded a Rural Zone Designation.  Eatonton is one of 25 cities in the state 

to get this designation.  It is good for a five-year period starting in 2020 and going to the end of 

2024.  Businesses within the designated zone can get a Job Tax Credit, an Investment Credit, and 

a Rehabilitation Credit. 

 

Next Meeting Items 

9. Next Meeting Items 

Soil Testing Report, if available 
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Executive Session 
10. Enter Executive Session as allowed by O.C.G.A. 50-14-4, if necessary, for Personnel, 

Litigation or Real Estate 

Motion to enter Executive Session as allowed by O.C.G.A. 50-14-4 for real estate and 

personnel. 

Motion made by Member Rocker, Seconded by Member Burns. 

Voting Yea: Chairman Waggoner, Member Burns, Member Rocker 

 

 

Meeting closed at approximately 9:25 a.m. 

 

 

11. Reopen Meeting and Execute Affidavit Concerning the Subject Matter of the Closed Portion 

of the Meeting 

Motion to reopen the meeting and execute the Affidavit concerning the subject matter of 

the closed portion of the meeting 

Motion made by Member Rocker, Seconded by Member Burns. 

Voting Yea: Chairman Waggoner, Member Burns, Member Rocker 

 

 

Meeting reconvened at approximately 10:25 a.m. 

 

 

12. Action, if any, Resulting from the Executive Session 

No action was taken. 

 
Closing 
13. Adjournment 

Motion to adjourn the meeting. 

Motion made by Member Rocker, Seconded by Member Burns. 

Voting Yea: Chairman Waggoner, Member Burns, Member Rocker 

 

 

Meeting adjourned at approximately 10:26 a.m. 

 
 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

Lynn Butterworth      Ed Waggoner 

County Clerk       Chairman 
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117 Putnam Drive ◊ Eatonton, GA  31024 ◊ Tel: 706-485-1884 

www.putnamdevelopmentauthority.com 

 

 

 

The draft minutes of the November 8, 2019 Executive 

Session are available for Board Member review in the 

Clerk’s office. 
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The Putnam Development Authority reserves the right to continue the meeting to another time and place in the event the number of people in 

attendance at the meeting, including the PDA members, staff, and members of the public exceeds the legal limits.  The meeting cannot be closed to 

the public except by a majority vote of a quorum present for the meeting.  The authority can vote to go into an executive session on a legally exempt 
matter during a public meeting even if not advertised or listed on the agenda.  Individuals with disabilities who require certain accommodations in 

order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting or the facilities are 

required to contact the ADA Compliance Officer, at least three business days in advance of the meeting at 706-485-2776 to allow the County to make 

reasonable accommodations for those persons. 

Item Attachment Documents: 

 
3. Approval of Financials - November 2019 
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12/3/2019 4:19:41 PM Page 1 of 3

Income Statement
Putnam County, GA Account Summary

For Fiscal: 2020 Period Ending: 11/30/2019

MTD Activity YTD Activity
Budget

Remaining
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget

Fund: 101 - GENERAL FUND

Expense

4,816.36101-75201-511100 Full-time Staff 10,419.2068,139.00 68,139.00 57,719.80

635.91101-75201-512101 Insurance Benefits 1,279.177,890.00 7,890.00 6,610.83

368.46101-75201-512201 Social Security 794.255,213.00 5,213.00 4,418.75

885.00101-75201-512401 Retirement Contributions 1,770.008,850.00 8,850.00 7,080.00

0.00101-75201-512701 Workers Compensation 0.00220.00 220.00 220.00

0.00101-75201-512901 Payroll Accrual 0.00425.00 425.00 425.00

0.00101-75201-521203 Legal Services 1,250.0020,000.00 20,000.00 18,750.00

0.00101-75201-521206 Accounting/Auditing 0.006,500.00 6,500.00 6,500.00

0.00101-75201-521220 Professional Services 7,415.0020,000.00 20,000.00 12,585.00

69.00101-75201-521301 Computer Services 138.004,489.00 4,489.00 4,351.00

0.00101-75201-522201 Building & Ground Services 0.005,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

0.00101-75201-522205 Equipment Services 13.98500.00 500.00 486.02

0.00101-75201-522321 Rental Expense 0.001,028.00 1,028.00 1,028.00

0.00101-75201-523101 General Insurance 0.006,900.00 6,900.00 6,900.00

87.70101-75201-523201 Telecommunications 175.401,500.00 1,500.00 1,324.60

0.00101-75201-523215 Postage 0.00250.00 250.00 250.00

0.00101-75201-523301 Advertising 280.8424,000.00 24,000.00 23,719.16

0.00101-75201-523401 Printing & Binding 0.001,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00

0.00101-75201-523501 Travel 6.006,150.00 6,150.00 6,144.00

0.00101-75201-523601 Dues & Fees 265.003,000.00 3,000.00 2,735.00

0.00101-75201-523701 Education 0.004,400.00 4,400.00 4,400.00

0.00101-75201-523920 Miscellaneous Services 0.0020,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00

0.00101-75201-531101 Office & General Supplies 0.00600.00 600.00 600.00

0.00101-75201-531110 Building & Ground Supplies 0.002,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00

48.05101-75201-531231 Electricity 95.511,500.00 1,500.00 1,404.49

0.00101-75201-531301 Meals For Special Events 81.532,500.00 2,500.00 2,418.47

0.00101-75201-531401 Books & Periodicals 0.00250.00 250.00 250.00

0.00101-75201-531601 Small Equipment 0.002,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00

6,910.48 23,983.88225,304.00 225,304.00 201,320.12Expense Total:

6,910.48 23,983.88225,304.00 225,304.00Fund: 101 - GENERAL FUND  Total:

Fund: 328 - SPLOST #8 Fund

Expense

0.00328-75201-542600 PDA Capital Purchases 98,579.700.00 0.00 -98,579.70

0.00 98,579.700.00 0.00 -98,579.70Expense Total:

0.00 98,579.700.00 0.00Fund: 328 - SPLOST #8 Fund Total:

-6,910.48 -122,563.58Total Surplus (Deficit): -225,304.00-225,304.00
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Attached are the November financials.  Please note that there were no checks or deposits made in 
November, so there are no reports to produce.  The only deposit and check was written in the One GA 
account and it is dated in October. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.  Thank you! 
 

Rebekah D. Coker 
Bookkeeper 
 

9

Item #3.



Nov 30, 19

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
10001 · Checking-FMB 513,998.16
10050 · One Georgia Funds 50.00
10300 · Certificate of Deposit 42072 110,240.31
10600 · Certificate of Deposit-24251 82,389.12

Total Checking/Savings 706,677.59

Other Current Assets
11700 · CIP 25,357.50
12007 · Prepaid Insurance 3,896.00

Total Other Current Assets 29,253.50

Total Current Assets 735,931.09

Fixed Assets
11100 · 10 ac. N. Park 200,000.00
11200 · 5 ac. N. Park 100,000.00
11225 · Land 19,106.00
11250 · Building-Tech College 1,000,000.00
11300 · Tech. College Property 455,962.60
11350 · Rock Eagle Land Improvements 660,561.00
11355 · Rock Eagle Rech. Accum Deprecia -62,386.40
11500 · 142 Ac. Indust Blvd 300,000.00
11600 · 130 Ac. RE Tech. Park 1,029,600.00
11751 · building-Old Hotel 123,536.00

Total Fixed Assets 3,826,379.20

TOTAL ASSETS 4,562,310.29

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities

11360 · Accum Depr-Building 352,083.00
18050 · Accrued Payroll 667.00

Total Other Current Liabilities 352,750.00

Total Current Liabilities 352,750.00

Total Liabilities 352,750.00

Equity
30000 · Opening Balance Equity 3,367,924.20
32000 · Unrestricted Net Assets 698,994.09
Net Income 142,642.00

Total Equity 4,209,560.29

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 4,562,310.29

12:27 PM Putnam Development Authority
12/03/19 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of November 30, 2019

Page 1
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 513,998.16
Cleared Balance 513,998.16

Register Balance as of 11/17/2019 513,998.16

Ending Balance 513,998.16

12:27 PM Putnam Development Authority
12/03/19 Reconciliation Detail

10001 · Checking-FMB, Period Ending 11/17/2019

Page 1
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Nov 19 Oct - Nov 19

Income
44500 · Grants

44546- · Community Affairs 0.00 98,579.70

Total 44500 · Grants 0.00 98,579.70

47001 · Contributed Captial 0.00 142,642.00

Total Income 0.00 241,221.70

Expense
64000 · Projects

64001 · SIP Project 0.00 98,579.70

Total 64000 · Projects 0.00 98,579.70

Total Expense 0.00 98,579.70

Net Income 0.00 142,642.00

12:27 PM Putnam Development Authority
12/03/19 Profit & Loss YTD Comparison
Accrual Basis November 2019

Page 1
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 50.00
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 1 item
Check 10/24/2019 1011 Taylor & Sons, Inc. X -98,579.70 -98,579.70

Total Checks and Payments -98,579.70 -98,579.70

Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 10/18/2019 X 98,579.70 98,579.70

Total Deposits and Credits 98,579.70 98,579.70

Total Cleared Transactions 0.00 0.00

Cleared Balance 0.00 50.00

Register Balance as of 11/17/2019 0.00 50.00

Ending Balance 0.00 50.00

12:26 PM Putnam Development Authority
12/03/19 Reconciliation Detail

10050 · One Georgia Funds, Period Ending 11/17/2019

Page 1
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The Putnam Development Authority reserves the right to continue the meeting to another time and place in the event the number of people in 

attendance at the meeting, including the PDA members, staff, and members of the public exceeds the legal limits.  The meeting cannot be closed to 

the public except by a majority vote of a quorum present for the meeting.  The authority can vote to go into an executive session on a legally exempt 
matter during a public meeting even if not advertised or listed on the agenda.  Individuals with disabilities who require certain accommodations in 

order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting or the facilities are 

required to contact the ADA Compliance Officer, at least three business days in advance of the meeting at 706-485-2776 to allow the County to make 

reasonable accommodations for those persons. 

Item Attachment Documents: 

 
4. Discuss Soil Testing Report 
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The Putnam Development Authority reserves the right to continue the meeting to another time and place in the event the number of people in 

attendance at the meeting, including the PDA members, staff, and members of the public exceeds the legal limits.  The meeting cannot be closed to 

the public except by a majority vote of a quorum present for the meeting.  The authority can vote to go into an executive session on a legally exempt 
matter during a public meeting even if not advertised or listed on the agenda.  Individuals with disabilities who require certain accommodations in 

order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting or the facilities are 

required to contact the ADA Compliance Officer, at least three business days in advance of the meeting at 706-485-2776 to allow the County to make 

reasonable accommodations for those persons. 

Item Attachment Documents: 

 
5. Approval of 2020 PDA Meeting Calendar 
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Putnam Development Authority 

117 Putnam Drive, Eatonton, GA 31024 
www.PutnamDevelopmentAuthority.com 

 
 
 
 
 

PROPOSED 2020 MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 

DATE DAY TIME 

January 13, 2020 Monday 9:00 am 

February 10, 2020 Monday 9:00 am 

March 9, 2020 Monday 9:00 am 

April 13, 2020 Monday 9:00 am 

May 11, 2020 Monday 9:00 am 

June 8, 2020 Monday 9:00 am 

July 13, 2020 Monday 9:00 am 

August 10, 2020 Monday 9:00 am 

September 14, 2020 Monday 9:00 am 

October 12, 2020 Monday 9:00 am 

November 9, 2020 Monday 9:00 am 

December 14, 2020 Monday 9:00 am 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Regular meetings are scheduled to be held in Room 204 
 
Approved by PDA ____________ 
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The Putnam Development Authority reserves the right to continue the meeting to another time and place in the event the number of people in 

attendance at the meeting, including the PDA members, staff, and members of the public exceeds the legal limits.  The meeting cannot be closed to 

the public except by a majority vote of a quorum present for the meeting.  The authority can vote to go into an executive session on a legally exempt 
matter during a public meeting even if not advertised or listed on the agenda.  Individuals with disabilities who require certain accommodations in 

order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting or the facilities are 

required to contact the ADA Compliance Officer, at least three business days in advance of the meeting at 706-485-2776 to allow the County to make 

reasonable accommodations for those persons. 

Item Attachment Documents: 

 
6. Removal of Terry Schwindler from the signatures on file at Farmers and Merchants Bank 
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Farmers & Merchants Bank (via Ed Waggoner)

12-9-2019

Farmers & Merchants Bank

Remove Terry Schwindler from the authorized signatures list at

list at Farmers & Merchants Bank

Approve removal of Terry Schwindler from the authorized signatures

N/A

Farmers & Merchants Bank requires board approval for the addition

or deletion of authorized signatures.
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The Putnam Development Authority reserves the right to continue the meeting to another time and place in the event the number of people in 

attendance at the meeting, including the PDA members, staff, and members of the public exceeds the legal limits.  The meeting cannot be closed to 

the public except by a majority vote of a quorum present for the meeting.  The authority can vote to go into an executive session on a legally exempt 
matter during a public meeting even if not advertised or listed on the agenda.  Individuals with disabilities who require certain accommodations in 

order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting or the facilities are 

required to contact the ADA Compliance Officer, at least three business days in advance of the meeting at 706-485-2776 to allow the County to make 

reasonable accommodations for those persons. 

Item Attachment Documents: 

 
7. Discussion and possible action concerning damaged gate at Rock Eagle Technology Park 
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Ed Waggoner

12-9-2019

Technology Park

Discussion and possible action concerning damaged gate at Rock Eagle

To be determined

unknown

Gate at RETP was damaged due to vehicle accident
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The Putnam Development Authority reserves the right to continue the meeting to another time and place in the event the number of people in 

attendance at the meeting, including the PDA members, staff, and members of the public exceeds the legal limits.  The meeting cannot be closed to 

the public except by a majority vote of a quorum present for the meeting.  The authority can vote to go into an executive session on a legally exempt 
matter during a public meeting even if not advertised or listed on the agenda.  Individuals with disabilities who require certain accommodations in 

order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting or the facilities are 

required to contact the ADA Compliance Officer, at least three business days in advance of the meeting at 706-485-2776 to allow the County to make 

reasonable accommodations for those persons. 

Item Attachment Documents: 

 
8. Discuss Economic Development Research Opportunity  
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From: Barfoot, Alan F <abarfoot@gatech.edu>  
Sent: Wednesday, November 13, 2019 4:43 PM 
To: Barfoot, Alan F <abarfoot@gatech.edu> 
Subject: Economic Development Research 
  
Please see info below.  It came out in an announcement to my counterparts and myself.  If you have any 
interest in this, please let me know.   
  
“The first will be of particular interest to communities in rural Georgia. Our Center for Economic 
Development Research (CEDR) is funding a new round of Economic Development Research Program 
(EDRP) projects and seeks community research project applications. EDRP assists local communities by 
providing affordable economic development and policy research to enhance their competitive positions. 
The types of research include strategic planning and visioning, economic forecasting, fiscal/economic 
impact and workforce analysis, among others. 
 
If your community has a need for economic development research, is willing to become actively involved 
in the project during the study phase and follow-up implementation, and is willing to provide some level 
of cost match, we want to partner with you to conduct the 
research. Visit http://cedr.gatech.edu/edrp/ for more details, or contact Candice 
McKie: cmckie@gatech.edu or 404.385.2053. Funds are limited and projects will be chosen based on 
local commitment, likelihood of implementation, level of cost match, and our research 
team's capabilities.” 

  

Alan Barfoot | Region Mgr.| Georgia Tech | 1200A Hillcrest Parkway | Dublin, GA 31021 

ABarfoot@gatech.edu | Office 478-275-5125 | Cell 478-290-0006 | http://gamep.org/  
Meet the Faces of Manufacturing in Georgia http://facesofmanufacturing.com/ 

"Growing Georgia through the application of science, technology and innovation" 
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The Putnam Development Authority reserves the right to continue the meeting to another time and place in the event the number of people in 

attendance at the meeting, including the PDA members, staff, and members of the public exceeds the legal limits.  The meeting cannot be closed to 

the public except by a majority vote of a quorum present for the meeting.  The authority can vote to go into an executive session on a legally exempt 
matter during a public meeting even if not advertised or listed on the agenda.  Individuals with disabilities who require certain accommodations in 

order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting or the facilities are 

required to contact the ADA Compliance Officer, at least three business days in advance of the meeting at 706-485-2776 to allow the County to make 

reasonable accommodations for those persons. 

Item Attachment Documents: 

 
9. Discuss Staffing Options 
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Ed Waggoner

12-9-19

Discuss Staffing Options

To be determined

unknown

Discuss staffing options for the Putnam Development Authority
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